SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block X, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Papatoetoe, North Auckland R.D, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

1 12.1 Part Lot 30, D.P. 7551. All certificate of title, Volume 446, folio 112.
2 23.2 All land on D.P. 12361. All certificate of title, Volume 284, folio 49.
1 6.5 Lot 3, D.P. 56069 and part Lot 6, D.P. 21394, together with the appurtenant rights of way created by transfer A. 138687. All certificate of title, No. 8A/969.

All North Auckland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 50/197; D.O. 15/91/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block I, Koitiata Survey District, Rangitikei County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of December 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block I, Koitiata Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 2 15.8 Adjoining part of the land in Plan B/296, being part Section 4, Turakina District, coloured green on plan.

0 0 34.3 Adjoining Part Tiniwaitara 1; coloured green on

0 0 34.3 Aujourney plan.
0 0 17.9 Being part Tiniwaitara 2b; being road by declaration 723257; coloured blue, edged blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21521 (S.O. 25294) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 39/631; D.O. 44/19/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block II, Mahanga Survey District, Wairoa County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of December 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 3 roods 14 perches situated in Block II, Mahanga Survey District, Hawke's Bay R.D., being part Mahanga 1c1A Block and being all the land comprised and described in Proclamation No. 1517, Hawke's Bay Land Registry, all certificate of title, Volume 30, folio 171.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/164; D.O. 16/80/4)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block III, Kapiti Survey District, Hutt County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of December 1967

Present:

RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the reservations imposed by section 8 Coal Mines Amendment Act 1950; such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 32.5 perches situated in Block III, Kapiti Survey District, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 28, D.P. 23306, and being part Section 1 Ngarara Settlement, All certificate of title, No. D4/101, Wellington Land

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 50/399; D.O. 19/2/5/0)

Boundaries of the City of Manukau and the Borough of Papakura Altered

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and constant of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order shall come into force on 1 April 1968.
- 2. The area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the City of Manukau and included in the Borough of Papakura.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District containing 28 acres approximately, bounded by a line commencing at the intersection, in Block XV, Otahuhu Survey District, of the southern side of Clevedon Road and the western side of Dominion Road, and proceeding southerly along that western side to and south-westerly and then north-westerly along the boundary of Papakura Borough as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1938, page 470, to and easterly along the southern side of Clevedon Road to the point of commencement. mencement.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 176/212)

New Plymouth United Urban Fire District Constituted

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. The area described in the Schedule hereto, comprising the area of the New Plymouth Urban Fire District and an area of Taranaki County adjoining thereto, is hereby constituted a united urban fire district by the name of the New Plymouth United Urban Fire District (hereinafter called "the said Fire District").

2. The number of members to be elected to represent the Councils of the City of New Plymouth and the County of Taranaki on the Board of the said Fire District shall be three who shall be elected in the following manner:

(a) Two members by resolution of the New Plymouth City Council.

City Council.